

No. 09-846

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OSAGE NATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONALD R. PONGRACE  
JAMES P. TUIITE  
MERRILL C. GODFREY  
JAMES T. MEGGESTO  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pmillett@akingump.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
I. SECTION 1500 DOES NOT PRECLUDE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS JURIS- DICTION WHEN A SECOND SUIT SEEKS DISTINCT RELIEF FOR WHICH SOVE- REIGN IMMUNITY HAS BEEN WAIVED .....	3
A. Section 1500 Must Be Construed Harmoniously With Other Waivers of Sovereign Immunity .....	3
B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Address The <i>Tecon</i> Time-Of-Filing Rule .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Book Co. v. Kansas ex rel. Nichols</i> , 193 U.S. 49 (1904) .....	15
<i>Bate Refrigerating Co. v. Sulzberger</i> , 157 U.S. 1 (1895) .....	13
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	7
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) .....	17
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	7
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	5
<i>BP America Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006) .....	10
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	7
<i>California v. San Pablo &amp; Tulare R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893) .....	15
<i>Calmar S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 446 (1953) .....	4, 12
<i>Capital Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899) .....	16
<i>Casman v. United States</i> , 135 Ct. Cl. 647 (1956) .....	12

<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896) .....	16
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	4
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	7
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	10
<i>Franklin Tel. Co. v. Harrison</i> , 145 U.S. 459 (1892) .....	6
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004) .....	13
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	10
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal-Beloit Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2433 (2010) .....	4
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes,</i> 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838) .....	7
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents,</i> 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	10
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.,</i> 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	7
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,</i> 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	14, 15
<i>Little v. Bowers,</i> 134 U.S. 547 (1890) .....	17
<i>Local No. 8-6, Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Int'l Union v. Missouri,</i> 361 U.S. 363 (1960) .....	15
<i>Miller v. French,</i> 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	7, 8
<i>Mills v. Green,</i> 159 U.S. 651 (1895) .....	15
<i>North Carolina v. Rice,</i> 404 U.S. 244 (1971) .....	14, 15
<i>Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. United States,</i> 363 U.S. 202 (1960) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,</i> 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	12
<i>Tecon Engineers, Inc. v. United States,</i> 343 F.2d 943 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.,</i> 253 U.S. 113 (1920) .....	15
<i>United States v. Hamburg Amerikanische</i> <i>Packetfahrt-Actien Gesellschaft,</i> 239 U. S. 466 (1916) .....	15
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-</i> <i>op.,</i> 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	7
<i>United States v. Western Pacific R. Co.,</i> 352 U.S. 59 (1956) .....	11

### Statutes

5 U.S.C.	
§ 704 .....	5
§ 706.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C.	
§ 101(5) .....	9
§ 106(b) .....	10
25 U.S.C § 4011.....	5, 6
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331.....	7
§ 1331.....	7
§ 1491.....	9
§ 1491(a)(1).....	4
§ 1500.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1505.....	5, 6
§ 2432.....	2, 5
Osage Indians Lands Act of June 28, 1906, Chapter 3572, 34 Stat. 539.....	1

Tucker Act of Mar. 3, 1887, Chapter 359  
§§ 1-2, 24 Stat. 505..... *passim*
